

No. 07- _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSHUA D. BAKER,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC CHISOM, DREW COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF, IN HIS
OFFICIAL AND INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES, AND MARCIA
BRUNER, DREW COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF, IN HER
OFFICIAL AND INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
Howe & Russell, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer &
Feld LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4060

Pamela S. Karlan
Stanford Law School
Supreme Court
Litigation Clinic
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
February 15, 2008

William C. Plouffe
Attorney at Law
211 N. Washington St. #107
P.O. Box 1537
El Dorado, AR 71731

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Relevant Statutory Provisions and Rules	1
Statement	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ	7
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Intractably Divided on this Important and Recurring Question.....	7
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Rule Is Wrong on the Merits.....	23
Conclusion	25
Appendix.....	1a
Court of Appeals Opinion.....	1a
District Court Opinion	15a
Order Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc	28a
Petitioner’s Original Complaint	30a

Respondents' Motion for Enlargement of Time to Answer Complaint	36a
Answer of Respondent Bruner.....	39a
Answer of Respondent Chisom.....	43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahmed v. Fenesis</i> , Civ. No. 05-2388 (JRT/FLN), 2007 WL 2746842 (D. Minn. Sept. 19, 2007)	22
<i>Applewhite-Bey v. Tripoli</i> , Civ. No. 05-2160 DSD/RLE, 2007 WL 892566 (D. Minn. Mar. 21, 2007)	22
<i>Artis v. Francis Howell North Band Booster Ass’n</i> , 161 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 1998).....	9, 10
<i>Atchinson v. District of Columbia</i> , 73 F.3d 418 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Biggs v. Meadows</i> , 66 F.3d 56 (4th Cir. 1995).....	passim
<i>Brandon v. Holt</i> , 469 U.S. 464 (1985).....	23
<i>Candler v. Nobles</i> , No. 1:07CV0003 1JL, 2007 WL 3125108 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 23, 2007).....	22
<i>Carter v. Wright</i> , No. 2:07CV00048 DDN, 2007 WL 4554009 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 19, 2007);	20, 21
<i>Cerrato v. San Francisco Community College District</i> , 26 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Chaney v. Somogye</i> , No. 4:07CV1624 CEJ, 2007 WL 3377004 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 13, 2007)	21
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	15
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41(1957).....	25
<i>Daskalea v. District of Columbia</i> , 227 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	11, 16, 17
<i>Easterly v. Budd</i> , No. 4:06 CV 00186, 2006 WL 2404143 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 18, 2006).....	23
<i>Edmonds v. Turner</i> , No. 3:03CV7482, 2006 WL 3716796 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 14, 2006)	23
<i>Egerdahl v. Hibbing Community College</i> , 72 F.3d 615 (8th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Ely v. Bowers</i> , No. 4:07CV961 AGF, 2007 WL 1577538 (E.D. Mo. May 31, 2007)	22

<i>Estes v. Lederle</i> , No. 4:07 CV 274 DDN, 2007 WL 2693823 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 10, 2007)	22
<i>Everetts v. Farmington Treatment Ctr.</i> , No. 4:07CV1056 JCH, 2007 WL 3028192 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 15, 2007).....	22
<i>Fisher v. Goynes</i> , No. 8:07CV378, 2007 WL 4458918 (D. Neb. Dec. 14, 2007)	21
<i>Fowler v. Arkansas State Hosp.</i> , No. 4:06-CV-00868 GTE, 2007 WL 990260 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 28, 2007)..	22
<i>Gerber v. Englehart</i> , No. 4:07CV1228 CEJ, 2007 WL 3119849 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 23, 2007).....	22
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	3, 8, 11
<i>Hardy v. Wheeler</i> , Civ. No. 07-2590 (MJD/RLE), 2007 WL 2026408 (D. Minn. July 9, 2007)	22
<i>Hebron v. Simpson</i> , No. 4:07CV1349 CDP, 2007 WL 3311290 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 5, 2007).....	20, 21
<i>Hill v. Moss</i> , No. 4:07CV1589 RWS, 2007 WL 4593501 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 28, 2007)	20, 21
<i>Hill v. Shelander</i> , 924 F.2d 1370 (7th Cir. 1991).	22, 23
<i>Hill v. Singer</i> , No. 4:07CV1591 JCH, 2007 WL 4615955 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2007)	21
<i>Hood v. Blake</i> , No. 4:07CV992 HEA, 2007 WL 4593503 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 28, 2007)	21
<i>Hoyt v. Mullins</i> , Civ. No. 06-5115, 2007 WL 2681104 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 12, 2007).....	22
<i>Hutton v. Jackson</i> , No. 1:06CV65, 2007 WL 2111102 (S.D. Ohio July 19, 2007).....	23
<i>Jackson v. Georgia Dep't of Transportation</i> , 16 F.3d 1573 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 929 (1994).....	12, 16
<i>Jackson v. Herrington</i> , No. 4:05CV-186, 2007 WL 2462185 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 29, 2007)	22
<i>Johnson v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 172 F.3d 531 (8th Cir. 1999).....	5, 23
<i>Jones v. Brayer</i> , No. 4:07CV1704 RWS,	

2007 WL 3353925 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 9, 2007)	21
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	3, 23
<i>Krupp v. Stubblefield</i> , No. 4:07CV1862 TIA, 2007 WL 4565023 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 21, 2007)	21
<i>Kunz v. Franklin City School Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 1:06-CV-012, 2007 WL 2835627 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2007)	22
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coord. Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	24
<i>Lundgren v. McDaniel</i> , 814 F.2d 600 (11th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Marshall v. Green County</i> , No. 1:05CV-130, 2006 WL 335829 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 13, 2006).....	23
<i>McClure v. Rehg</i> , No. 4:07CV1686 FRB, 2007 WL 3352389 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 8, 2007)	21
<i>McCord v. Blake</i> , No. 4:07CV01313 ERW, 2007 WL 3146567 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 25, 2007).....	21
<i>Melo v. Hafer</i> , 912 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1990), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	11
<i>Miller v. Smith</i> , 220 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2000)	13, 18
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	3, 16
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	20
<i>Moore v. City of Harriman</i> , 272 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2001) (en banc), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>McBroom v. Moore</i> , 536 U.S. 922 (2002).....	passim
<i>Morgan v. Dep't of Mental Health</i> , No. 4:07CV1784 DJS, 2007 WL 4565025 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 21, 2007) ..	21
<i>Motton v. Lancaster County Corrections</i> , No. 4:07CV3090, 2007 WL 3333836 (D. Neb. Nov. 5, 2007).....	21
<i>Murphy v. Arkansas</i> , 127 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Neal v. Sikeston Dep't of Safety</i> , No. 1:07CV129 LMB, 2007 WL 3310712 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 5, 2007)...	21

<i>Neels v. Hamilton</i> , Civ. No. 3:06CV-P-168-H, 2006 WL 2847170 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 28, 2006).....	23
<i>Nix v. Norman</i> , 879 F.2d 429 (8th Cir. 1989).....	8, 9, 19, 25
<i>Passley v. Poplar Bluff Police Dep't.</i> , No. 1:07CV3 FRB, 2007 WL 427793 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 2, 2007).....	22
<i>Patrick v. Bobby</i> , No. 4:06CV639, 2007 WL 2446574 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 23, 2007).....	22
<i>Patten v. Warren County Jail</i> , No. 4:07 CV 1127 RWS, 2007 WL 1876473 (E.D. Mo. June 28, 2007).....	22
<i>Powell v. Alexander</i> , 391 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) ..passim	
<i>Price v. Akaka</i> , 928 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 502 U.S. 967 (1991).....	13
<i>Pride v. Does</i> , 997 F.2d 712 (10th Cir. 1993).....	12, 15
<i>Randle v. City of Minneapolis Police Dep't.</i> , Civ. No. 06-859 (PAM/RLE), 2007 WL 2580568 (D. Minn. Sept. 5, 2007).....	22
<i>Richardson v. Blake</i> , No. 4:07CV1089SNL, 2007 WL 3232231 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 30, 2007).....	21
<i>Royster v. Darling</i> , Civ. No. 05-947 (RHK/AJB), 2007 WL 2669466 (D. Minn. Sept. 6, 2007).....	22
<i>Rulo v. Washington County Jail</i> , No. 4:07CV1343 HEA, 2007 WL 3146571 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 25, 2007)....	9
<i>Rumery v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 172 F.3d 531 (8th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Sanders v. Henderson County Detention Ctr.</i> , Civ. No. 4:07CV-P62-M, 2007 WL 1545941 (W.D. Ky. May 29, 2007).....	23
<i>Seltzer v. Bryson</i> , No. 4:07CV1665 ERW, 2007 WL 3268430 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 2, 2007).....	21
<i>Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Fish & Game Commission, Idaho</i> , 42 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 1994).....	13, 19
<i>Skinner v. New Madrid County, Missouri</i> , No.	

1:07CV0097 LMB, 2007 WL 2361939 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 15, 2007)	22
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	20
<i>Smith v. Rowley</i> , No. 2:05-CV-13 (JCH), 2007 WL 3232229 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 30, 2007).....	21
<i>Smith v. United States Postal Service Inspector General</i> , No. 4:06 CV 01631 SWW, 2007 WL 537712 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 16, 2007)	23
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1985)	3
<i>Stainbrook v. Houston</i> , No. 4:07CV3196, 2007 WL 3244086 (D. Neb. Nov. 1, 2007).....	21
<i>Thornton v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> , Civ. No. 4:06CV-46-M, 2007 WL 1662690 (W.D. Ky. June 5, 2007).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Adrian v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 363 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Welles v. Chattanooga Police Dep't</i> , No. 1:07-CV-71, 2007 WL 3120823 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 23, 2007)	22
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	5, 23
<i>Yorktown Med. Lab., Inc. v. Perales</i> , 948 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1991)	10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-56-126	5

Other Authorities

Lois Bloom & Helen Hershkoff, <i>Federal Courts, Magistrate Judges, and the Pro Se Plaintiff</i> , 16 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol'y 475 (2002) ...	20
Martin A. Schwartz, Section 1983 Litigation: Claims and Defenses (4th ed. 2007 Supp.).....	19
C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i>	

(Advisory Comm. 1955 Report) 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) 2, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(a) 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(a)(1)(A) 2
